	[image: image1.wmf]
CITY COUNCIL RESEARCH DIVISION

LEGISLATIVE SUMMARY



	JEFFREY R. CLEMENTS
Chief of Research
(904) 630-1377
	
	117 West Duval Street

City Hall, Suite 425

Jacksonville, FL  32202

FAX (904) 630-3403



Bill Type and Number: Ordinance 2015-746
Sponsor: Land Use and Zoning Committee
Date of Introduction: October 27, 2015
Committee(s) of Reference: LUZ
Date of Analysis: October 23, 2015
Type of Action: Approval and Authorization of First Amendment to Development Agreement
Bill Summary: This bill approves and authorizes the Mayor and Corporation Secretary to execute and deliver, the First Amendment to Development Agreement between the City of Jacksonville and Publix Super Markets, Inc., as approved by Resolution 2001-561-A, extending the duration of the Development Agreement to September 7, 2020; and amends the calculations of the annual renewal fee for the purpose of reserving Traffic Circulation Capacity, pursuant to Part 2, Chapter 655, Ordinance Code.
Background Information:  The development, now known as “Pattillo – Publix” (CCAS NO. 24048), consists of approximately 33.95± acres of vacant Industrial Land, located on Beaver Street between Blair Road and Wheeler Road in Council District 12. On August 24, 2015, Publix submitted its Request for Amendment to the Development Agreement for a five (5) year extension; and an increase of the multiplier from two (2) to three (3) in the calculation of the annual renewal fee. 
Policy Impact Area: Planning and Development Department
Fiscal Impact: Undetermined
Analyst: Mitchell
[image: image2.wmf]_975916892.unknown

